
GUILFORD COUNTY 
BUDGET ORDINANCE 

FISCAL YEAR 2023 
 

 
Page 1 

An ordinance making appropriations for the operation of Guilford County for the Fiscal Year 2022-2023 
 
BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of County Commissioners for Guilford County, North Carolina this the 16th 
day of June, 2022: 
 
Section 1: General Fund Appropriation & Revenue 
 The following amounts are hereby appropriated and revenues estimated to be available in the 

General Fund for the operation of the County government and its activities for the fiscal year 
beginning July 1, 2022 and ending June 30, 2023.   

 
 NOTE: Subtotals by function are shown for informational purposes only.  The Board of 

Commissioners adopts at the Department level unless specified otherwise above 
  

APPROPRIATION  
Budget & Management Services $     1,132,881 
County Administration  2,708,229  
County Attorney  4,119,234  
County Commissioners & Clerk  1,475,158  
Elections  3,452,940  
Facilities  10,776,887  
Finance  3,234,738  
Fleet Operation  1,582,222  
General Government  15,000,000  
Human Resources  9,839,730  
Information Technology  16,834,092  
Internal Audit  810,457  
Planning and Development  1,349,088  
Public Relations  677,526  
Purchasing  989,079  
Register of Deeds  3,103,863  
Security  3,374,224  
Tax  8,441,489  

Function Subtotal: General Government $    88,901,837 
  

Health & Human Services $  130,311,105 
Adopted at the Health & Human Services level. For informational purposes 
only: 
    HHS Admin: $268,371  |  Public Health: $54,918,887  |  Social Services: $75,123,847 
Behavioral Health  11,078,588  
Child Support Enforcement  7,760,368  
Cooperative Extension Service  933,271  
Coordinated Services  2,985,854  
Transportation Service  1,508,601  
Veteran Services  527,901  

Function Subtotal: Human Services $  155,105,688 
  



 

 
Page 2 

APPROPRIATION  
Animal Services $     4,971,447 
Court Services  1,191,399  
Emergency Services  39,385,136  
Family Justice Center  1,069,353  
Inspections  3,588,375  
Juvenile Detention  3,485,036  
Law Enforcement  80,624,096  

Function Subtotal: Public Safety $  134,314,842 
  
Soil & Water Conservation $        386,740 
Solid Waste 2,469,671 

Function Subtotal: Environmental Protection $     2,856,411 
  
Culture & Libraries $     2,350,160 
Recreation - Parks 5,757,131 

Function Subtotal: Culture $     8,107,291 
  
Economic Development & Assistance $     1,703,723 

Function Subtotal: Economic Dev. & Assistance $     1,703,723 
  
Guilford County Public Schools: Current Expense 244,810,398 
Guilford County Public Schools: Capital Outlay 10,000,000 
Guilford Technical Community College: Current Expense 18,107,500 
Guilford Technical Community College: Capital Outlay 1,550,000 
General Education – Capital Needs 50,000,000 

Function Subtotal: Education $  324,467,898 
  
Debt Service 68,354,310 

Function Subtotal: Debt Service $   68,354,310 
  

Total General Fund Appropriation $  783,812,000 
  
  
LESS: Transfer to County Building Construction Fund (1,515,000) 
LESS: Transfer to Debt Service Fund (68,354,310) 
LESS: Transfer to Tax Revaluation Fund (358,750) 
LESS: Transfer to School Capital Outlay Fund (11,550,000) 

Net General Fund Appropriations $  702,033,940 
  

  
 



 

 
Page 3 

REVENUE 
The appropriations made in the previous page are funded by revenue estimates in 
the General Fund according to the following schedule: 
Ad Valorem Taxes $ 502,484,435 
Federal/State Funds 92,196,250 
Other Revenues 22,921,975 
Sales Tax 90,060,000  
User Charges 43,605,107  
Transfers from Other Funds -  
Appropriated Fund Balance 32,544,233 

Total General Fund Revenue $  783,812,000 
  
  
LESS: Transfer to County Building Construction Fund (1,515,000) 
LESS: Transfer to Debt Service Fund (68,354,310) 
LESS: Transfer to Tax Revaluation Fund (358,750) 
LESS: Transfer to School Capital Outlay Fund (11,550,000) 

Net General Fund Appropriations $  702,033,940 
  
 
 NOTE: The General Fund Appropriated Fund Balance is comprised of the following 

components: 
 

COMPONENT  
Fund Level $  29,895,397 
Information Technology Infrastructure Upgrades 900,000 
Public Health: Medicaid Programs, Hazardous Materials, 
Other 

1,067,873 

Register of Deeds: Automation Funds 345,689 
Law Enforcement: Federal Forfeiture Funds 186,046 
Coordinated Services: ABC Bottle Tax Funds 50,000 
Family Justice Center: Camp Hope 34,000 
Law Enforcement: Other Funds 30,200 
Social Services: Team HOPE 24,500 
Family Justice Center: Other Funds 10,000 
Soil & Water Conservation 528 

Total General Fund Appropriated Fund Balance $  32,544,233 
 
 
 
Section 2: Budget requests to this Board by the Board of Education of Guilford County, and the Board of 

Trustees of Guilford Technical Community College were received by May 15.  Funding in 
Section 1 supports the operation and capital maintenance of the respective units, totaling 
$254,810,398 for Guilford County Schools and $19,657,500 for Guilford Technical Community 
College.  

 
  



 

 
Page 4 

Section 3: Other Annual Funds Appropriation & Revenue 
 The following is hereby appropriated and revenues estimated to be available for the indicated 

funds for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2022, and ending June 30, 2023: 
  

FUND APPROPRIATION REVENUE 
   
Debt Service Fund:   
Debt Repayment $ 104,336,218  
Appropriated Fund Balance  $     5,771,110 
Federal/State Funds   2,510,798 
Sales Tax   27,700,000 
Transfers from Other Funds (General Fund)   68,354,310 
  $ 104,336,218 
   
Internal Service Fund:   
Health Care Plan & Risk Retention – 
Administration, Liability, Property, & 
Workers’ Compensation $ 58,802,915  
Appropriated Fund Balance  $  1,376,159 
Other Revenues   35,000 
User Charges   57,391,756 
  $ 58,802,915 
   
Tax Revaluation Fund:   
Tax Revaluation $ 362,500  
Appropriated Fund Balance  $     3,750 
Transfers from Other Funds (General Fund)   358,750 
   $ 362,500 
   
Room Occupancy & Tourism Development Fund:  
Room Occupancy & Tourism Development $ 6,000,000  
Occupancy Tax  $ 6,000,000 
   
DSS Representative Payee Fund:   
Human Services $ 4,000,000  
Federal/State Funds  $ 4,000,000 
   
Fines & Forfeitures Fund:   
Education $ 4,000,000  
Other Revenue  $ 4,000,000 
   
Opioid Settlement Fund:   
Opioid Settlement $ 300,000  
Other Revenue  $300,000 
   
   



 

 
Page 5 

 NOTE: In the event the actual net proceeds from the Occupancy Tax exceed or fall short of the 
appropriated amounts, the actual net proceeds from the tax shall constitute the appropriations 
from the tax levy and the Budget Officer is authorized to amend the budget upward to cover the 
actual revenue collected. 

 
 
Section 4: This ordinance establishes one new special revenue fund to account for grant project revenue and 

expenditures, the Grant Projects Fund. 
 
 
Section 5: Summary of Total County Budget by Fund 
 This section is presented for informational purposes only: 
 

APPROPRIATION  
General Fund $        783,812,000 
Debt Service Fund 104,336,218 
Room Occupancy & Tourism Development Fund 6,000,000 
Tax Revaluation Fund 362,500 
Fines & Forfeitures Fund 4,000,000 
DSS Representative Payee Fund 4,000,000 
Opioid Settlement Fund 300,000 
Rural Fire Districts Fund 27,024,843 

Subtotal: Appropriations (All Funds) $     929,835,561 
  

LESS: Transfer to Debt Service Fund (68,354,310) 
LESS: Transfer to Tax Revaluation Fund (358,750) 

Subtotal: Transfers to Other Funds (All Funds) (93,202,594) 
  

Total Appropriation: All Funds $ 861,122,501 
  

 
NOTE: The General Fund Budget for Law Enforcement includes a transfer of $1,304,000 to the 
Law Enforcement Separation Fund, an unbudgeted fund, pursuant to NCGS 195-13 (a)(3). 
 

 
In addition, the Total County Budget includes funding for the Internal Service Fund financial 
plan.  Total appropriations for the Internal Service Fund, which are in addition to the 
$929,835,561 figure shown above, are $58,802,915. 

  



 

 
Page 6 

Section 6: Fire Protection & Service Districts Fund Appropriation & Revenue 
 In addition to the Countywide budget necessary for the function of the county government, Guilford County is 

required by law to make appropriations and to levy and collect taxes which have been authorized by the vote of 
the people of the special tax districts or by the establishment of a fire protection district or fire service district 
overlay. The following is hereby appropriated and revenues estimated to be available for the indicated Fire 
Protection & Service Districts for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2022, and ending June 30, 2023: 

  

APPROPRIATION  
Alamance Community Fire Protection District $        335,967 
Alamance Community Fire Service District Overlay 2,158,672 
Climax Fire Protection District 23,741 
Climax Fire Service District Overlay 239,468 
Colfax Fire Protection District 40,181 
Colfax Fire Service District Overlay 952,710 
Fire Protection District No. 1 (Horneytown) 56,516 
Gibsonville Fire Protection District 15,715 
Guilford College Community Fire Protection District 604,292 
Guilford College Community Fire Svc. Dist. Overlay 36,573 
Guil-Rand Fire Protection District 32,778 
Guil-Rand Fire Service District Overlay 235,394 
Julian Fire Protection District 24,437 
Julian Fire Service District Overlay 87,501 
Kimesville Fire Protection District 137,227 
McLeansville Fire Protection District 214,833 
McLeansville Fire Service District Overlay 1,885,355 
Mount Hope Fire Protection District 181,685 
Mount Hope Service District Overlay 886,990 
No. 13 (Rankin) Fire Protection District 274,090 
No. 13 (Rankin) Fire Service District Overlay 1,659,788 
No. 14 (Franklin) Fire Protection District 46,836 
No. 14 (Franklin) Fire Service District Overlay 223,540 
No. 18 (Deep River) Fire Protection District - 
No. 18 (Deep River) Fire Service District Overlay 382,199 
No. 28 (Frieden’s) Fire Protection District 44,943 
No. 28 (Frieden’s) Fire Service District Overlay 294,597 
Northeast Fire Protection District 254,911 
Northeast Fire Service District Overlay 1,624,502 
Oak Ridge Fire Protection District 425,487 
Oak Ridge Fire Service District Overlay 1,909,663 
Pinecroft-Sedgefield Fire Protection District 435,050 
Pinecroft-Sedgefield Fire Service District Overlay 2,972,312 
Pleasant Garden Fire Protection District 141,777 
Pleasant Garden Fire Service District Overlay 1,162,680 
PTIA Fire Service District 228,348 
Southeast Fire Protection District  86,008 
Southeast Fire Service District Overlay 267,366 
Stokesdale Fire Protection District 1,252,243 
Summerfield Fire Protection District 511,686 
Summerfield Fire Service District Overlay 3,520,754 
Whitsett Fire Protection District 221,665 
Whitsett Fire Protection Service District Overlay 934,363 

Total Fire Protection & Service Districts $    27,024,843 
  

 
 
 

  



 

 
Page 7 

 
REVENUE Property Tax Sales Tax Fund Balance Total Revenue 
Alamance Community Fire Protection District $                 - $    226,850 $    109,117 $     335,967 

Alamance Community Fire Service District Overlay 2,032,771 125,901 - 2,158,672 

Climax Fire Protection District - 23,741 - 23,741 

Climax Fire Service District Overlay 221,354 18,114 - 239,468 

Colfax Fire Protection District - - 40,181 40,181 

Colfax Fire Service District Overlay 736,010 216,700 - 952,710 

Fire Protection District No. 1 (Horneytown) 42,125 11,198 3,193 56,516 

Gibsonville Fire Protection District 12,238 3,477 - 15,715 

Guilford College Community Fire Protection District 332,366 143,723 128,203 604,292 

Guilford College Community Fire Svc. Dist. Overlay 27,892 8,681 - 36,573 

Guil-Rand Fire Protection District - 32,778 - 32,778 

Guil-Rand Fire Service District Overlay 220,120 15,274 - 235,394 

Julian Fire Protection District - 24,437 - 24,437 

Julian Fire Service District Overlay 87,501 - - 87,501 

Kimesville Fire Protection District 107,617 29,610 - 137,227 

McLeansville Fire Protection District - 214,833 - 214,833 

McLeansville Fire Service District Overlay 1,782,021 103,334 - 1,885,355 

Mount Hope Fire Protection District - 181,685 - 181,685 

Mount Hope Service District Overlay 886,990 - - 886,990 

No. 13 (Rankin) Fire Protection District - 274,090 - 274,090 

No. 13 (Rankin) Fire Service District Overlay 1,577,532 82,256 - 1,659,788 

No. 14 (Franklin) Fire Protection District - 46,836 - 46,836 

No. 14 (Franklin) Fire Service District Overlay 210,660 12,880 - 223,540 

No. 18 (Deep River) Fire Protection District - - - - 

No. 18 (Deep River) Fire Service District Overlay 327,456 54,743 - 382,199 

No. 28 (Frieden’s) Fire Protection District - 44,943 - 44,943 

No. 28 (Frieden’s) Fire Service District Overlay 277,081 17,516 - 294,597 

Northeast Fire Protection District - 254,911 - 254,911 

Northeast Fire Service District Overlay 1,522,795 101,707 - 1,624,502 

Oak Ridge Fire Protection District - 425,487 - 425,487 

Oak Ridge Fire Service District Overlay 1,909,663 - - 1,909,663 

Pinecroft-Sedgefield Fire Protection District - 435,050 - 435,050 

Pinecroft-Sedgefield Fire Service District Overlay 2,810,698 161,614 - 2,972,312 

Pleasant Garden Fire Protection District - 141,777 - 141,777 

Pleasant Garden Fire Service District Overlay 1,107,671 55,009 - 1,162,680 

PTIA Fire Service District 105,413 62,553 60,382 228,348 

Southeast Fire Protection District  - 61,034 24,974 86,008 

Southeast Fire Service District Overlay 267,366 - - 267,366 

Stokesdale Fire Protection District 1,038,050 214,193 - 1,252,243 

Summerfield Fire Protection District - 511,686 - 511,686 

Summerfield Fire Service District Overlay 3,362,131 158,623 - 3,520,754 

Whitsett Fire Protection District - 156,354 65,311 221,665 

Whitsett Fire Service District Overlay 887,168 46,281 914 934,363 

Total Fire Protection & Service Districts $ 21,892,689 $ 4,699,879 $ 432,275 $ 27,024,843 



 

 
Page 8 

 
Section 7: Tax Levy – Fire Protection & Ambulance and Rescue Service Districts 

  
That there is hereby levied for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2022 and ending June 30, 2023, the following 
Special District, Fire Protection District, and Fire Service District Overlay tax rates on each one hundred ($100) 
valuation of estimated taxable property situated in the Special District, as listed for taxes as of January 1, 2022, 
for the purpose of raising the revenue from current year's taxes, as set out in the foregoing District estimates of 
revenue, and in order to finance the foregoing District Appropriations: 
 

 

District 

FY2022 
Adopted Tax 

Rate 

FY2023 
Revenue Neutral 

Rate 

FY2023 
Requested Tax 

Rate 

FY2023 
Adopted Tax 

Rate 

Alamance Community Fire Protection District 10.00 8.15  - - 
Alamance Community Fire Service District Overlay 5.55 4.52  15.55 15.55 
Climax Fire Protection District 10.00 8.22  - - 
Climax Fire Service District Overlay 7.63 6.27  17.63 17.63 
Colfax Fire Protection District - -    - - 
Colfax Fire Service District Overlay 13.59 11.90 11.90 11.90 
Fire Protection District No. 1 (Horneytown) 15.00 14.14  15.00 15.00 
Gibsonville Fire Protection District 9.45 7.74  7.74 7.74 
Guilford College Community Fire Protection District 10.00 13.24 10.00 10.00 
Guilford College Community Fire Svc. Dist. Overlay 5.00 4.42  5.00 5.00 
Guil-Rand Fire Protection District 10.00 8.61  - - 
Guil-Rand Fire Service District Overlay 4.66 4.01  14.66 14.66 
Julian Fire Protection District 14.54 12.14  - - 
Julian Fire Service District Overlay - -    12.14 12.14 
Kimesville Fire Protection District 10.97 8.90  8.90 8.90 
McLeansville Fire Protection District 10.00 7.04  - - 
McLeansville Fire Service District Overlay 4.81 3.39  14.81 14.81 
Mount Hope Fire Protection District 8.00 6.68  - - 
Mount Hope Service District Overlay 0.00 -    8.00 8.00 
No. 13 (Rankin) Fire Protection District 9.63 8.25  - - 
No. 13 (Rankin) Fire Service District Overlay 2.89 2.48  12.52 12.52 
No. 14 (Franklin) Fire Protection District 10.00 7.71  - - 
No. 14 (Franklin) Fire Service District Overlay 2.75 2.12  9.82 9.82 
No. 18 (Deep River) Fire Protection District - -    - - 
No. 18 (Deep River) Fire Service District Overlay 12.41 10.84  15.00 12.41 
No. 28 (Frieden’s) Fire Protection District 10.00 8.49  - - 
No. 28 (Frieden’s) Fire Service District Overlay 3.90 3.31  13.90 13.90 
Northeast Fire Protection District 10.00 8.59  - - 
Northeast Fire Service District Overlay 3.99 3.43  13.99 13.99 
Oak Ridge Fire Protection District 9.77 8.56  - - 
Oak Ridge Fire Service District Overlay - -    9.77 9.77 
Pinecroft-Sedgefield Fire Protection District 10.00 8.48  - - 
Pinecroft-Sedgefield Fire Service District Overlay 3.72 3.16  13.72 13.72 
Pleasant Garden Fire Protection District 10.00 8.27  - - 
Pleasant Garden Fire Service District Overlay 3.88 3.21  13.88 13.88 
PTIA Fire Service District 4.95 8.91 4.95 4.95 
Southeast Fire Protection District  13.75 11.67  - - 
Southeast Fire Service District Overlay - -    13.75 13.75 
Stokesdale Fire Protection District 10.00 8.38  10.00 10.00 
Summerfield Fire Protection District 10.00 8.52  - - 
Summerfield Fire Service District Overlay 3.10 2.64  13.10 13.10 
Whitsett Fire Protection District 10.00 7.15  - - 
Whitsett Fire Service District Overlay 2.96 2.12 9.27 9.27 



 

 
Page 9 

Section 8:  Tax Levy – County 
 That there is hereby levied for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2022 and ending June 30, 2023, 

the following countywide rates of tax on each one hundred dollars ($100) valuation of taxable 
property situated in the County, as listed for taxes as of January 1, 2022, for the purpose of 
raising the revenue from current year's taxes, as set forth in the foregoing countywide estimates 
of revenue, and in order to finance the foregoing countywide appropriations: 

 
 

Total Countywide Tax Rate: 73.05₵ 
 
 
 NOTE: This rate is based on estimated total valuation of property, for the purpose of taxation, of 

$69.1 billion.   
 
 

  
 
Section 9: A.  That the foregoing appropriations, including salaries of individual officers and employees, 

schedules of expected revenues, and tax levies are based on the Annual Budget Estimate as 
amended or corrected and statements prepared by the Budget Officer, and this ordinance is in the 
form prescribed by the Budget Officer as provided by law. 

 
 
 B.  That effective with the start of the first pay period of the new fiscal year, the Classification 

and Pay Plan is amended to incorporate all personnel actions such as reclassifications and pay 
modifications recommended by the Human Resources department and approved by the County 
Manager, including pay and salary compensation for vehicles, clothing and other related items 
and to delete any positions abolished in connection with any Reduction in Force.  Funding for 
the Plan and compensation items is included in the various departments as appropriate. 

 
 
 C.  That the appropriations in the County Commissioners & Clerk department in Section 1, 

includes compensation to members of the Board of County Commissioners based upon the 
following schedule: 

 
  Chairman:  Salary - $34,800 per year 
  Vice-Chairman:  Salary - $32,400 per year 
  All Other Commissioners:  Salary - $31,200 per year 
  Communication stipend (optional) - $60 per month 
 
 

Revenue-Neutral Tax Rate.  Because the county has recently reassessed real property 
values, it must include in the budget, for comparison purposes, a statement of the revenue 
neutral tax rate for the budget.  This is the rate that, when applied to the updated property 
values and after controlling for the average annual change in the tax base, will generate the 
same amount of revenue in FY2023 had a property revaluation not occurred. The revenue 
neutral general countywide rate for FY 2022-23 is $0.5954 (59.54 cents).  Revenue-
neutral tax rates for fire district taxes are included in Section 7. 

 



 

 
Page 10 

 D.  That the appropriations in the Board of Elections department in Section 1, includes 
compensation to members of the Board of Elections at the rate of $25/meeting plus amounts 
sufficient to provide total annual compensation for the Chairman of the Board of Elections in the 
amount of $4,950 and for other members in the amount of $3,520. 

 
 Precinct officials shall be compensated as follows: 
  Chief Judges - $150/election 
  Judges - $135/election 
  Precinct Transfer Assistants - $135/election 

   Assistants - $110/election (precinct officials maintaining their Precinct Officials 
Certification are paid an additional $35/election). 

 Pursuant to NCGS 163-32, members of the Board of Elections shall also be reimbursed within 
budgeted funds for expenditures necessary and incidental to the discharge of their duties. 

 
 
Section 10: A.  That the County Manager, or designee thereof, is authorized to make expenditures from the 

contingency appropriation in the General Fund for items not specifically provided for elsewhere 
in Section 1 through Section 9, inclusive of this ordinance in the amounts not to exceed $30,000 
for each expenditure.  Any such expenditure shall be reported to the Board of Commissioners at 
its next regular meeting. 

 
 
 B.  That the County Manager, as Budget Officer, or designee thereof, shall have the authority to 

transfer moneys from one appropriation to another within the same fund up to $30,000 per 
transaction; except that funds appropriated shall not be used to create unauthorized positions; 
funds placed in the appropriations for merit raises shall be used solely for that purpose; and 
further that the County Manager shall have the authority to transfer moneys appropriated in the 
General Fund for insurance, salaries & benefits, energy, technology, and facility expense 
(531000 - Routine Building Maintenance/Repair, 531100 - Maintenance of Lawns/Grounds, 
532900 - Special Facilities Maintenance/Repair) accounts to the same accounts in other 
departments within the General fund to adjust for projected expenditure patterns.  Each such 
transfer shall be reported to the Board of Commissioners at its next regular meeting. 

 
 
 C.  That during a Locally or Nationally Declared State of Emergency, the County Manager or 

their designee is authorized to (1) make expenditures from the contingency appropriation in the 
General Fund for items not specifically provided for elsewhere in Section 1 through Section 9. 
inclusive of this ordinance in any amount; (2) transfer moneys from one appropriation to another 
within the same fund in any amount; except that funds appropriated are restricted to a response to 
or recovery from a declared State of Emergency; and (3) expedite and modify current county 
purchasing and contract processes to meet the life safety and recovery needs during a declared 
State of Emergency within applicable state laws.  Any actions exercised according to this section 
shall be reported to the Board of Commissioners at its next regular meeting. 

 
 
Section 11: A.  The Board of Commissioners adopts the fees as set forth in fee schedule attached hereto and 

incorporated by reference, including, but not limited to, Public Health clinic fees.  The Board of 
Commissioners hereby delegates to the Manager authority to add additional fees and modify 
existing fees during the fiscal year without further board approval. 



 

 
Page 11 

 
 To the extent permitted by law, the Register of Deeds fees are as prescribed by law; it is 

recognized herein that the Register in his discretion may waive fees incurred by the District 
Attorney's Office and Public Defender's Office for the 18th Judicial District in the execution of 
their duties. 

 
 
 B.  That in compliance with the Public Records Law, and unless otherwise provided by law (e.g., 

Register of Deeds), the County establishes the following fees to receive copies of such records: 
 At the Courthouse and in County Offices - $0.15 per page except for copies of 

microfiche, which are $0.15 per fiche. 
 By Compact Disc (CD) - $2.00 per CD. 

 
 
 C.  That the County Manager, or their designee, shall have authority to execute the following 

contracts, amendments, or change orders, provided they comply with N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143-129 
procedures and are within budgeted funds: 

a) Any lease agreement for one year or less 
b) Any contract for land acquisition 
c) Any contract for construction or repair that is less than $500,000 
d) Any contract, for apparatus, supplies, materials, equipment, that does not exceed $90,000 
e) All service contracts, including but not limited to, service and information technology 

contracts as defined by N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143-129.8, that do not exceed $200,000 
f) Amendments or change orders to contracts when the aggregate of the amendment(s) 

during a fiscal year does not exceed a $200,000 increase in the expenditure of public 
funds in a single fiscal year 

g) Grant agreements (where County is the grantor) for public funds within budgeted 
amounts 

h) Resolution of a claim in which County payment(s) do not exceed $200,000 
i) Contracts not addressed more specifically above which commit no County funds and are 

not required by law to receive Board approval (for example, grant agreements where the 
County is the grantee and other revenue contracts) 

 
The Manager’s authority under this section does not authorize the Manager to add or commit to 
add new positions without Board approval. At the Manager's discretion, any lease, contract, 
amendment, or change order described in this section may nevertheless be submitted to the 
Board.  Contracts, amendments, or change orders duly approved by the Board may be executed 
by the Chairman, the Manager, or the Manager’s designee.  Board action approving a contract, 
amendment, or change order shall be deemed to authorize necessary budget amendments.  

 
 Uniform Guidance Procurement Policy: When utilizing federal funding, expenditures are to 

comply with all applicable policies including the Uniform Guidance Procurement Policy, as it 
may apply. 

 
 
 D.  The Manager is authorized to sell, lease, or otherwise dispose of any county property except 

real property, with a value of less than $30,000. 
 



 

 
Page 12 

 E.  That proposed projects where the estimated professional fee is in an amount less than 
$30,000 or the amount authorized by NCGS 143-64.32, whichever is greater, for architectural, 
engineering and surveying services are hereby exempted from the requirements of Article 3D of 
Chapter 143 of the General Statutes, in accordance with NCGS 143-64.32.  In addition, other 
particular projects may be exempted from the requirements of said Article 3D by the County 
Manager, in a manner which states the reasons therefore and the circumstances attendant thereto 
in each instance, as authorized by NCGS 143-64.32. 

 
 
 F.  The County Manager is authorized to accept gifts, in-kind services, personal property, real 

property, and monetary donations up to $25,000 per donation to the extent permitted by and 
pursuant to N.C. General Statute 159-15 and 153A-12. 

 
 
 G.  The County is authorized to engage in electronic transactions as defined in GS 159-28 by 

resolution of the Board of Commissioners on June 7, 2018 in accordance with appropriate 
policies adopted and maintained by the Finance Officer, under direction of the County Manager. 
 
 

Section 12: That in accordance with NCGS 159-13.1, the Board of Commissioners adopts a financial plan to 
operate the Internal Service Fund for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2022 and ending June 30, 
2023, with revenue derived from fees for services, fund balances, and other miscellaneous 
revenues being adequate to meet expenditures as outlined in Section 3. 

 
 
Section 13: Appropriations herein above authorized and made shall have the amounts of the outstanding 

purchase orders and unearned portion of contracts at June 30, 2022 added to each appropriation 
as it applies in order to properly account for the payment against the fiscal year in which it is 
paid. 

 
 
Section 14: In accordance with NCGS 153A-150, the Board of Commissioners adopts a plan to finance the 

next reappraisal at a cost of $2,200,000.  Funds are appropriated for FY2023 in the Tax 
Revaluation Fund to cover the cost that is estimated to be incurred during FY2023 in preparing 
for and conducting the revaluation. Such costs may include salaries, fringes, operating expenses 
and related expenditures for County appraisers and other staff employees who will conduct the 
revaluation. 

 
 
Section 15: That copies of the ordinance shall be filed with the County Manager, Finance Director, and Clerk 

to the Board. 
 
 
Section 16: The effective date of this ordinance is July 1, 2022. 
 
 
ADOPTED  This the 16th day of June, 2022. 



FY2023 Budget
Changes to Recommended Budget

Exhibit A
County Manager's Changes

FIRE DISTRICTS FUND EXPENSE REVENUE COUNTY $ IMPACT POSITIONS

Manager's Recommended Budget 27,130,979$      27,130,979$      -$                         

Guilford College Fire Protection District
Increase Appropriated Fund Balance 128,203$             (128,203)$                 
Increase Appropriation to District 128,203$             128,203$                  

128,203$           128,203$           -$                          

PTIA Fire Service District Overlay
Reduce Property Tax revenue to reflect rate-neutral tax rate (4.95) (294,721)$            294,721$                  
Increase Appropriated Fund Balance 60,382$               (60,382)$                   
Decrease appropriation to district to reflect net change (234,339)$            (234,339)$                 

(234,339)$          (234,339)$          (294,721)$                 

County Manager's Changes to Recommended Budget (Total) (106,136)$          (106,136)$          -$                         

County Manager's Revised Fire Districts Fund 27,024,843$      27,024,843$      -$                         

The following changes to the County Manager's recommended budget are incorporated into the FY2023 Budget ordinance.  These changes 
were discussed with the Board of Commissioners at the  June 8, 2022, Budget Work Session.



FY2023 Budget
Changes to Recommended Budget

Exhibit B
Board of Commissioners' Changes

GENERAL FUND EXPENSE REVENUE COUNTY $ IMPACT POSITIONS

Manager's Recommended Budget 777,378,000$    777,378,000$    -$                         2,851.75      

Guilford County Schools
Increase Appropriation to District.  Intention is to provide $3.2 
million to boost supplement pay for Principals and Assistant 
Principals

3,200,000$          -$                    3,200,000$               

3,200,000$        3,200,000$             

County Departments
Reinstate 401(k) contribution for benefit-eligible employees 2,000,000$          -$                    2,000,000$               
Reinstate longevity pay 550,000$             -$                    550,000$                  
Increase Federal/State, fees and user reimbursement revenue 
associated with expenditure increases -$                    400,000$             (400,000)$                 

2,550,000$        400,000$           2,150,000$             

County Attorney
Add three (3) positions to support County Attorney's Office 360,000$             -$                    360,000$                  3.0

360,000$           -$                   360,000$                 3.0

Emergency Services
Add one (1) paramedic position for prior-approved interlocal 
agreement with City of Greensboro Support Team Assisted 
Response (STAR) Program

54,000$               54,000$               -$                          1.0

54,000$              54,000$              -$                         1.0

Culture & Libraries

The following changes to the County Manager's recommended budget are incorporated into the FY2023 Budget ordinance.  Per the Motion to 
Adopt the FY2023 Guilford County Budget Ordinance, Related Budget Provisions, and Tax Rates , the Budget Ordinance is "amended to incorporate 
final Board changes and related items".



FY2023 Budget
Changes to Recommended Budget

Exhibit B
Board of Commissioners' Changes

GENERAL FUND EXPENSE REVENUE COUNTY $ IMPACT POSITIONS
Remittances to CBOs (International Civil Rights Center & 
Museum) (200,000)$            -$                    (200,000)$                 

(200,000)$          -$                   (200,000)$               
Economic Development & Assistance

Remove Manager's Recommended Budget Amount for Economic 
Development Organizations (975,000)$            (975,000)$                 

(975,000)$          -$                   (975,000)$               
Coordinated Services - Funding for non-profit agencies

Cure Violence in partnership with the City of Greensboro 250,000$             -$                    250,000$                  
African-American Atelier, Inc. 50,000$               -$                    50,000$                    
Black Suit Initiative 20,000$               -$                    20,000$                    
Crime Stoppers 50,000$               -$                    50,000$                    
East Greensboro NOW (Formerly East Market St. Dev. Corp.) 50,000$               -$                    50,000$                    
Friends of John Coltrane 25,000$               -$                    25,000$                    
Greensboro Business League 50,000$               -$                    50,000$                    
High Point Arts Council, Inc. 50,000$               -$                    50,000$                    
NC Folk & Heritage Festivals 25,000$               -$                    25,000$                    
New Light Baptist Church NARIOP Student Suspension Program 75,000$               -$                    75,000$                    
Next Level Mentoring Program 50,000$               -$                    50,000$                    
Piedmont Triad Film Commission 25,000$               -$                    25,000$                    
Senior Resources 100,000$             -$                    100,000$                  
Sister Circle International 300,000$             -$                    300,000$                  
Southwest Renewal Foundation of High Point, Inc 150,000$             -$                    150,000$                  
The Aaron T. Jones Jetblack Empowerment Foundation 50,000$               -$                    50,000$                    
United Arts Council of Greater GSO, Inc. (ArtsGreensboro) 55,000$               -$                    55,000$                    
United Arts Council of Greater GSO, Inc. (Reentry & Reinvent Campaign) 45,000$               -$                    45,000$                    
Welfare Reform Liaison Project, Inc. 25,000$               -$                    25,000$                    

1,445,000$        -$                   1,445,000$             



FY2023 Budget
Changes to Recommended Budget

Exhibit B
Board of Commissioners' Changes

GENERAL FUND EXPENSE REVENUE COUNTY $ IMPACT POSITIONS

Board of Commissioners Changes Total 6,434,000$        454,000$           5,980,000$             4.0               

Subtotal Including All Changes 783,812,000$    777,832,000$    5,980,000$             2,855.75      

Increase Appropriated Fund Balance 5,980,000$          (5,980,000)$              

Manager's Revised General Fund Budget (No Change) 783,812,000$    783,812,000$    -$                         2,855.75      



 

Budget & Management Services 
FY2023 Capital Projects Summary 

 
Project Ordinances aligned with FY2023 Budget Adoption 

 
The following project ordinances establish six (6) new projects in alignment with the FY2023 adopted 
budget.  Each project ordinance is effective July 1.  The projects are funded by: 

• $13,065,000 in transfers from the General Fund for FY23 Facilities Maintenance and FY23 
capital allocations to Guilford County Schools (GCS) and Guilford Technical Community College 
(GTCC) 

• $2,250,000 in federal/state grant funds for the Eastern Triad Workforce Initiative  
• $1,000,000 in appropriated fund balance from the County Building Construction Fund for the 

Comprehensive Facilities Assessment 
 
The following projects are adopted: 
 
Project Fund Funding Source(s) Appropriation 
Comprehensive Facilities 
Assessment 

County Building 
Construction (CBCF) Appropriated Fund Balance $      1,000,000 

FY23 Facilities Maintenance  CBCF Transfer from General Fund 1,515,000 

Eastern Triad Workforce Initiative Grant Projects Federal/State Funds 2,250,000 
GCS FY23 Capital Allocation – 
County Funds School Capital Outlay Transfer from General Fund 8,000,000 

GCS FY23 Capital Allocation – 
Education Lottery Funds School Capital Outlay Transfer from General Fund 2,000,000 

GTCC FY23 Capital Allocation School Capital Outlay Transfer from General Fund 1,550,000 

Total   $  16,315,000 

 



County Building Construction Fund 
Project Ordinance 

 
Comprehensive Facilities Assessment 

 
BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of County Commissioners for Guilford County, North 
Carolina that the following project ordinance for Guilford County is hereby adopted in 
accordance with G.S. 159-13.2: 
 
SECTION 1. The following planned expenditure and associated revenue are hereby authorized 
and appropriated in connection with this project: 
 
 

 
PROJECT NAME 

 
EXPENDITURE 

 
REVENUE 

 
Comprehensive Facilities 
Assessment 

 
Comprehensive Facilities 
Assessment 

 
Appropriated 
Fund Balance 

$1,000,000 

  
 Adopted $1,000,000 Adopted $1,000,000 

 
 
SECTION 2. This project ordinance authorizes all appropriations necessary for the completion 
of this project and it need not be readopted in any subsequent fiscal year. The budget officer shall 
include in subsequent budgets information and appropriations for this project during the budget 
year. 
 
SECTION 3. This ordinance shall be duly entered in the minutes of the Guilford County Board 
of Commissioners. Within five days after adoption, a copy hereof shall be filed with the Finance 
Director, Budget Director, and Clerk.  
 
SECTION 4. This ordinance may be amended in any manner so long as it continues to fulfill the 
requirements of G.S. 159-13.2 and other applicable laws. 
 
 

ADOPTED on first reading this June 16, 2022, to be effective July 1, 2022, in accordance 
with G.S. 159-17. 



County Building Construction Fund 
Project Ordinance 

 
FY23 Capital Maintenance 

 
BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of County Commissioners for Guilford County, North 
Carolina that the following project ordinance for Guilford County is hereby adopted in 
accordance with G.S. 159-13.2: 
 
SECTION 1. The following planned expenditure and associated revenue are hereby authorized 
and appropriated in connection with this project: 
 
 

 
PROJECT NAME 

 
EXPENDITURE 

 
REVENUE 

 
FY23 Capital Maintenance 

 
FY23 Capital Maintenance 

 
Transfers from 
Other Funds 
(General Fund) 

$ 1,515,000 

  
 Adopted $ 1,515,000 Adopted $ 1,515,000 

 
 
SECTION 2. This project ordinance authorizes all appropriations necessary for the completion 
of this project and it need not be readopted in any subsequent fiscal year. The budget officer shall 
include in subsequent budgets information and appropriations for this project during the budget 
year. 
 
SECTION 3. This ordinance shall be duly entered in the minutes of the Guilford County Board 
of Commissioners. Within five days after adoption, a copy hereof shall be filed with the Finance 
Director, Budget Director, and Clerk.  
 
SECTION 4. This ordinance may be amended in any manner so long as it continues to fulfill the 
requirements of G.S. 159-13.2 and other applicable laws. 
 
 

ADOPTED on first reading this June 16, 2022, to be effective July 1, 2022, in accordance 
with G.S. 159-17. 



Grant Projects Fund 
Project Ordinance 

 
Eastern Triad Workforce Initiative 

 
BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of County Commissioners for Guilford County, North 
Carolina that the following project ordinance for Guilford County is hereby adopted in 
accordance with G.S. 159-13.2: 
 
SECTION 1. The following planned expenditure and associated revenue are hereby authorized 
and appropriated in connection with this project: 
 
 

 
PROJECT NAME 

 
EXPENDITURE 

 
REVENUE 

 
Eastern Triad Workforce 
Initiative 

 
Eastern Triad Workforce 
Initiative 

 
Federal/State 
Funds: 

$2,250,000 

  
 Adopted $2,250,000 Adopted $2,250,000 

 
 
SECTION 2. This project ordinance authorizes all appropriations necessary for the completion 
of this project and it need not be readopted in any subsequent fiscal year. The budget officer shall 
include in subsequent budgets information and appropriations for this project during the budget 
year. 
 
SECTION 3. This ordinance shall be duly entered in the minutes of the Guilford County Board 
of Commissioners. Within five days after adoption, a copy hereof shall be filed with the Finance 
Director, Budget Director, and Clerk.  
 
SECTION 4. This ordinance may be amended in any manner so long as it continues to fulfill the 
requirements of G.S. 159-13.2 and other applicable laws. 
 
 

ADOPTED on first reading this June 16, 2022, to be effective July 1, 2022, in accordance 
with G.S. 159-17. 



School Capital Outlay Fund 
Project Ordinance 

 
FY23 GCS Capital Maintenance – County Funds 

 
BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of County Commissioners for Guilford County, North 
Carolina that the following project ordinance for Guilford County is hereby adopted in 
accordance with G.S. 159-13.2: 
 
SECTION 1. The following planned expenditure and associated revenue are hereby authorized 
and appropriated in connection with this project: 
 
 

 
PROJECT NAME 

 
EXPENDITURE 

 
REVENUE 

 
FY23 GCS Capital 
Maintenance – County Funds 

 
FY23 Capital Maintenance 

 
Transfers from 
Other Funds 
(General Fund) 

$ 8,000,000 

  
 Adopted $ 8,000,000 Adopted $ 8,000,000 

 
 
SECTION 2. This project ordinance authorizes all appropriations necessary for the completion 
of this project and it need not be readopted in any subsequent fiscal year. The budget officer shall 
include in subsequent budgets information and appropriations for this project during the budget 
year. 
 
SECTION 3. This ordinance shall be duly entered in the minutes of the Guilford County Board 
of Commissioners. Within five days after adoption, a copy hereof shall be filed with the Finance 
Director, Budget Director, and Clerk.  
 
SECTION 4. This ordinance may be amended in any manner so long as it continues to fulfill the 
requirements of G.S. 159-13.2 and other applicable laws. 
 
 

ADOPTED on first reading this June 16, 2022, to be effective July 1, 2022, in accordance 
with G.S. 159-17. 



School Capital Outlay Fund 
Project Ordinance 

 
FY23 GCS Capital Maintenance – Education Lottery Funds 

 
BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of County Commissioners for Guilford County, North 
Carolina that the following project ordinance for Guilford County is hereby adopted in 
accordance with G.S. 159-13.2: 
 
SECTION 1. The following planned expenditure and associated revenue are hereby authorized 
and appropriated in connection with this project: 
 
 

 
PROJECT NAME 

 
EXPENDITURE 

 
REVENUE 

 
FY23 GCS Capital 
Maintenance – Education 
Lottery Funds 

 
FY23 Capital Maintenance 

 
Transfers from 
Other Funds 
(General Fund - 
Education 
Lottery 
Proceeds) 

$ 2,000,000 

  
 Adopted $ 2,000,000 Adopted $ 2,000,000 

 
 
SECTION 2. This project ordinance authorizes all appropriations necessary for the completion 
of this project and it need not be readopted in any subsequent fiscal year. The budget officer shall 
include in subsequent budgets information and appropriations for this project during the budget 
year. 
 
SECTION 3. This ordinance shall be duly entered in the minutes of the Guilford County Board 
of Commissioners. Within five days after adoption, a copy hereof shall be filed with the Finance 
Director, Budget Director, and Clerk.  
 
SECTION 4. This ordinance may be amended in any manner so long as it continues to fulfill the 
requirements of G.S. 159-13.2 and other applicable laws. 
 
 

ADOPTED on first reading this June 16, 2022, to be effective July 1, 2022, in accordance 
with G.S. 159-17. 



School Capital Outlay Fund 
Project Ordinance 

 
FY23 GTCC Capital Maintenance 

 
BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of County Commissioners for Guilford County, North 
Carolina that the following project ordinance for Guilford County is hereby adopted in 
accordance with G.S. 159-13.2: 
 
SECTION 1. The following planned expenditure and associated revenue are hereby authorized 
and appropriated in connection with this project: 
 
 

 
PROJECT NAME 

 
EXPENDITURE 

 
REVENUE 

 
FY23 GTCC Capital 
Maintenance 

 
FY23 GTCC Capital 
Maintenance 

 
Transfers from 
Other Funds 
(General Fund) 

$ 1,550,000 

  
 Adopted $ 1,550,000 Adopted $ 1,550,000 

 
 
SECTION 2. This project ordinance authorizes all appropriations necessary for the completion 
of this project and it need not be readopted in any subsequent fiscal year. The budget officer shall 
include in subsequent budgets information and appropriations for this project during the budget 
year. 
 
SECTION 3. This ordinance shall be duly entered in the minutes of the Guilford County Board 
of Commissioners. Within five days after adoption, a copy hereof shall be filed with the Finance 
Director, Budget Director, and Clerk.  
 
SECTION 4. This ordinance may be amended in any manner so long as it continues to fulfill the 
requirements of G.S. 159-13.2 and other applicable laws. 
 
 

ADOPTED on first reading this June 16, 2022, to be effective July 1, 2022, in accordance 
with G.S. 159-17. 



Guilford County 
Fee Schedule

Fiscal Year 2023
July 1, 2022 – June 30, 2023



Introduction
This fee schedule includes Guilford County fees for the Fiscal Year 2023, July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023.

North Carolina General Statutes
Fees established by North Carolina General Statutes may be included.

Public Health Clinical Services Fees
Guilford County Public Health monitors price fluctuations and insurance reimbursement rates throughout the year. The 
Board of Commissioners delegates authority to the County Manager to add additional fees and modify existing fees during 
the fiscal year without further board approval.

Register of Deeds Fees
To the extent permitted by law, the Register of Deeds fees are as prescribed by law; the Register in his discretion may waive
fees incurred by the District Attorney’s Office and Public Defender’s Office for the 18th Judicial District in the execution of 
their duties.

Public Records Fees
In compliance with the Public Records Law, the County establishes fees to receive copies of such records.  

Guilford County
State of North Carolina



Fee Schedule Changes for FY2023

The following departments are amending fees for FY2023.

Public Health Clinical Services may change fees through its in-year adjustment process. These adjustments are subject
to County Manager approval.

Law Enforcement is changing the fee charged to the City of Burlington for assistance with calls from $115 per call to 
$225 per call due to the increased occurrence of aide needed. This change is in alignment with the interlocal agreement 
with the City of Burlington.

Solid Waste is increasing the three tire disposal fees based upon the Southeastern US CPI per County contract.
 Passenger car tire disposal fee per tire from $.90 to $.98
 Heavy truck tire disposal fee per tire from $4.61 to $5.02
 Oversize tire per pound from $.0401 to $.0437

Guilford County
State of North Carolina



Emergency Services is amending, and/or implementing several fees, including the below to align with EnerGov
implementation:

Guilford County
State of North Carolina

Plan Review Fees FY 2022 FY 2023 Request
Building Plan Review

0-999 SF 75.00$             100.00$                   
1,000-2,499 SF 100.00$           150.00$                   
2,500-9,999 SF 150.00$           200.00$                   
10,000-49,999 SF 275.00$           300.00$                   
50,000-99,999 SF 400.00$           500.00$                   
>100,000 SF -$                1,000.00$                

Site Plan Review
0-999 SF -$                50.00$                     

1,000-2,499 SF -$                100.00$                   
2,500-9,999 SF -$                150.00$                   
10,000-49,999 SF -$                200.00$                   
50,000-99,999 SF -$                300.00$                   
  >100,000 SF -$                500.00$                   
Site Plan Subdivision Review
0-29 lots -$                50.00$                     
30-100 lots -$                100.00$                   
101-249 lots -$                200.00$                   
250-499 lots -$                250.00$                   
500 or > lots -$                300.00$                   

Fire Alarm Plan Review (12,000-99,999 SF) -$                200.00$                   
Fire Alarm Plan Review (>100,000 SF) -$                300.00$                   
Hazmat Review (per system) 100.00$           200.00$                   
Gates & Barricades Review (per system) 50.00$             100.00$                   
Pyrotechnic Magazine Review (per system + 
blasting permit)

-$                100.00$                   

New Construction Inspection Fees (per 
inspection/per system)

FY 2022 FY 2023 Request

Reinspection New Construction
2nd visit 60.00$             100.00$                   
3rd visit 100.00$           200.00$                   
4th visit > 200.00$           300.00$                   

Fire Alarm Test (per inspector) 100.00$           150.00$                   
Underground Inspections/flush no charge 100.00$                   
Fire Access Gates & Barricades no charge 100.00$                   
Solar Systems no charge 100.00$                   
Spraying & Dipping no charge 100.00$                   

Reinspection FY 2022 FY 2023 Request
2nd visit (if ALL issues not corrected by reinspection) 60.00$             100.00$                   
3rd visit (if ALL issues not corrected by reinspection) 100.00$           200.00$                   
4th visit (judical) 200.00$           300.00$                   
Daycare Inspection 50.00$             75.00$                     
Foster Care Inspection 55.00$             75.00$                     
Group Home Inspection 60.00$             75.00$                     
ABC Inspection 50.00$             75.00$                     



Emergency Services (cont’d) related to Medicare allowable that goes up every January:

Guilford County
State of North Carolina

Emergency Medical Services Fees** FY 2022 FY 2023 Request
BLS NE A0428 450.06$           450.28$                   
BLS E  A0429 720.08$           720.44$                   
ALS NE A0426 540.06$           540.34$                   
ALS E  A0427 855.10$           855.54$                   
ALS 2  A0433 1,237.64$        1,238.26$                
Specialty Care  A0434 1,462.66$        1,463.40$                
ALS Treatment No Transport Fee 150.00$           250.00$                   
Urban Mileage or Rural Mileage 18+  A0425 15.24$             15.26$                     
DOA A0429 720.08$           720.44$                   


























































	Motion to Adopt
	Print 1 - Ordinances
	Print 1 - Ordinances
	0 - ORDINANCE - FY2023
	Exhibit A - Manager's Changes
	Exhibit B - Board's Changes 1 - General Fund

	1 - FY2023 Project Ordinances Summary
	1a - Capital - Comprehensive Facilities Assessment ADOPT 22.06.16
	1b - Capital - FY23 Facilities Maintenance ADOPT 22.06.16
	2a - Grants - Eastern Triad Workforce Initiative ADOPT 22.06.16
	3a - School Capital - GCS FY23 Capital Allocation County Funds ADOPT 22.06.16
	3b - School Capital - GCS FY23 Capital Allocation Education Lottery Funds ADOPT 22.06.16
	3c - School Capital - GTCC FY23 Capital Allocation ADOPT 22.06.16

	Print 2 - Fee Schedule
	Exhibit C1 - Fee Schedule Changes
	Exhibit C2 - Fee Schedule




